into a Contract Agreement (hereinafter the "Contract") with SGS Contracting 

Services, Inc., (hereinafter "SGS"), authorized by City Council Resolution No. 

2020-111, for aerator replacements at the St. Margaret’s Wastewater Treatment 

Plant (hereinafter “St. Margarets”) for a contract price of one million four hundred 

seventy-one thousand seven hundred dollars and zero cents ($1,471,700.00); 

and 

WHEREAS, the City and SGS previously agreed to a Change Order No. 1; 

and 

WHEREAS, the City administration and SGS have determined that it is in 

the respective best interests to enter into Change Order No. 2 to the Contract for 

a price increase not-to-exceed five hundred eighty-seven thousand fifty dollars 

and twenty cents ($587,050.20) for additional services and an extension of time 

of ninety (90) days to both the project substantial completion date and the project 

final payment date; and 

WHEREAS, the City desires to enter into a Change Order No. 2 pursuant 

to and in accordance with the respective terms and conditions included in the

[...]

CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. The above recitals are all true and accurate and are hereby 

made a part of this resolution. 

Section 2. The City is hereby authorized to enter into a Change Order No. 

2 with SGS, for a price not-to-exceed five hundred eighty-seven thousand fifty 

dollars and twenty cents ($587,050.20) and extending both the project 

completion date and final payment date by ninety (90) days, respectively. 

Section 3. The City Manager and City Attorney are authorized to make 

such reasonable changes and modifications to the Change Order as may be